
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 18 January 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Helen Lee 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3894 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during 
the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is being held remotely 

using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to not physically 
gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live 
audio will be streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published 

after the meeting. 
 

Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

3   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
November 2020. 
 

7 - 11 

 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 
 

13 - 49 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

5   Anti-Social Behaviour Trends 
 

51 - 52 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

6   Gedling Plan Quarter 2 
 

53 - 72 

   Report of the Director of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer. 

 

 

 

7   Corporate Management Risk Scorecard Quarters 1 and 2 
 

73 - 89 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

8   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

91 - 99 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 9 November 2020 
 

Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in Attendance: D Jayne, S Palmer, J Davies, P Whitworth and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillor D Ellis 

 
19    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Murray.  Councillor Barnfather 
attended as a substitute. 
 

20    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Rachael Ellis declared a personal interest in item 4 as the 
wife of the Portfolio Holder. 
 

22    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection, who attended the meeting to discuss a range of 
responsibilities that fall within his Portfolio, and to assist the committee’s 
annual requirement to examine the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  David Jayne, Community Safety and Partnership Manager, 
and Sam Palmer, Food Health and Housing Manager, also attended the 
meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Councillor Ellis discussed a range of issues and answered a number of 
questions that had been sent to him in advance of the meeting.  
 
It was explained that: 
 

 There had been a drop in recorded crime because of less 

opportunity due to the Covid lockdown and an increase in 

proactive policing. This requires the police to monitor criminal 

activity and respond by deploying additional resources to areas of 

concern. 

 

 Anti-social behaviour has increased and targeted work is being 

undertaken by the police and borough officers. 

 

 Concerns regarding the increase in domestic abuse were being 

addressed. The changing nature of types of abuse and 

mechanisms to improve the response to cases of, and support 

for, victims was discussed. 

 

 The current local policing priorities are speeding, residential 

burglary and drug supply. 

 

 The Selective Licensing Scheme is working well and is being 

expanded to include Carlton Hill, Colwick, Daybrook and 

Newstead Village. 

 

 The South Nottinghamshire Community Safety Partnership works 

to keep partners involved, shares best practice and offers 

members mutual support and assistance. 

 

 Covid Marshalls have no enforcement powers but have a role to 

engage, encourage and educate the public. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Ellis for his attendance; 

 

2) Request additional information relating to the breakdown of 

incidents of antisocial behaviour; and 

 

3) Note the information. 

Page 6



 

 
23    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  

 
Joelle Davies, Service Manager for Economic Growth and Regeneration, 
and Paul Whitworth, Housing and Welfare Manager, attended the 
committee and discussed work to improve performance against the 
approved indicator relating to the average time spent in temporary 
accommodation.   
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The increased need for temporary accommodation and the work 

being undertaken to prevent the threat of homelessness and the 

number of people presenting as homeless. 

 

 The necessary current use of Bed and Breakfast accommodation 

 

 Initiatives to improve the provision of temporary accommodation 

and the successful bid to secure additional units of 

accommodation 

 

 The need to increase access to permanent affordable 

accommodation. 

 

RESOLVED to: 

 

1) Ask officers to attend committee to update on further  

developments when approved by Cabinet; and 

 

2) Note the information. 

 
24    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Scrutiny Working Groups 
 
Planning Policy White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ Consultation 
Members were informed that their response to the proposals had been 
forwarded to the Planning Policy Officer. 
 
Flooding 
Members were updated on the progress of the working group which is 
examining flooding in the borough. 
 

Page 7



 

After discussion it was agreed to start a review that would examine 
issues related to domestic abuse specifically the provision of 
temporary/refuge accommodation. 
Working group members: Councillors Barnes, Boyle, Clunie, Ellis and 
Paling.  
 
Scrutiny in Committee 
 
Members requested that a detailed breakdown of anti-social incidents in 
the borough be available for the January committee. 
 
It was agreed that Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth 
and Regeneration be invited to the March committee. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Note the information relating to the ongoing scrutiny working 

groups; 

 

2) Commence a review relating to domestic abuse and the provision 

of temporary accommodation; 

 

3) Receive information regarding anti-social incidents in the 

borough; and 

 

4) Invite Councillor Hollingsworth to the March committee. 

 
25    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

26    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Date: 18th January 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

I. To consider areas of responsibility of Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder 

for Housing, Health and Wellbeing, and Councillor V McCrossen, Portfolio 

Holder for Young People and Equalities, as part of the programme of 

holding the Executive to account. 

 

II. To discuss issues for examination in the Growth and Regeneration 

portfolio in preparation for the March committee meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 consider, ask questions and comment on the information 

provided 

 thank Councillor Wheeler, Councillor McCrossen and other 

guests for their attendance 

 discuss and consider areas for examination in Councillor    
Hollingsworth’s and portfolio 

 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 At the 6th July 2020 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed 

to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and 

relevant officers, at committee.  Areas of performance, within each 

portfolio for examination, would be identified, and questions for the 

Portfolio Holder submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions 

could also be put forward at the meeting itself. 

Non-executive members are also invited to submit questions for the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder.  

 
3. 2020/2021 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

3.1 Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing, 
and Councillor V McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for Young People and 
Equalities are attending the committee to give members the opportunity to 
examine issues in their portfolios.  
 

3.2 Areas of responsibility in the Housing, Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
include: 

 Leisure Centres and Sports Development, including lead for 
sport and physical activity 

 Health promotion and development 

 Bonington Theatre 

 Homelessness and Housing Needs 

 Council housing development 

 Housing and Council Tax Benefits 

 Liaison with Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

3.3 Areas of responsibility in the Young People and Equalities Portfolio 
include: 

 Play and events for young people 

 Equalities 

 Youth Council and Youth Mayor 

 Engagement and Consultation with young people 

 Liaison with various bodies and agencies in relation to mental 
health 

 Support the Deputy Leader in the development of a Social 
Mobility Commission and delivery of agreed key actions 

 Work with the Portfolio holder for Growth and Regeneration in 
reducing levels of youth employment 

 Work with the Portfolio holder for Public Protection to reduce 
risk and fear of crime for young people. 

 
3.4 Customised reports detailing performance outcomes for Q2 are attached 

at Appendix 1 and 2 to assist members identify areas for consideration. 
 

3.5 Of particular concern currently, is an issue that cuts across both portfolios, 
is the detrimental impact the Covid pandemic has had on mental health for 
all age groups. This has been particularly acute for some children and 
young people who have very serious anxiety issues related to Covid, 
increased by the cancellation of exams, lost education and disruption to 
social friendship groups.   

 

Page 12



3.6 Councillor Wheeler and Councillor McCrossen will discuss how the 
pandemic has impacted on mental health and the lack of mental health 
services for young people. Information about local mental health services 
for young people in Nottinghamshire is attached at Appendix 3. Results 
from a recent consultation with young people about their experiences of 
life as a young person living in Gedling Borough will also be presented. 

 
3.7 The equality and diversity consultation which is due to end mid-January 

will be discussed. 
 

3.8 The following questions have been received in advance of the committee  
     
     The two question below refer to the Quarter 2 Performance Report for 

Young People and Equalities  
 

I. When choosing interns are equality implications taken into 
consideration? 

 
II. Would it be possible for clarification about the ‘specific reference to 

consideration of equalities implications’ mentioned  in the excerpt 
below  
The Project Management process has been updated to include a 
specific reference to consideration of Equalities Implications. This 
will ensure that equalities implications will be considered as part of 
the project. 

           Is it just a sentence signposting? 

. 
The question below is to both Portfolio Holders and refers to their policy 
advisors. 
 

How have they used them and do they feel that the role is 
necessary, beneficial and cost effective? 

 
4 FUTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

 Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration will 
be attending the next meeting of the committee to give members the 
opportunity to examine areas of responsibility 
[...]

[Type here] [Type here] Appendix 3 

Kooth  

Health for Teens  Safe Time 

& Health for Kids  

Freed Beeches  Local Services – Young adults 

0 - 18yrs 

Who is this for?   
Young people aged 17 and under who are a victim/survivor of sexual 

exploitation or sexual abuse. 

What do they offer?  
Therapeutic support for young people to minimise the impact of the abuse 

on their emotional wellbeing and mental health and increase their 

resilience. 

How can I access it?  
Young people, parents/carers or professionals can refer via:  

Phone: 0115 960 6975 

Email: safetimeadmin@childrenssociety.org.uk 

Who is this for?  
Children and young people across Nottinghamshire who need more 

information about local services, advice and guidance. 

What do they offer?  
Bite sized information about health and wellbeing directing young people 

to the most appropriate local services and support. 

How can I access it?  
Direct access via:  
Website: healthforteens.co.uk or www.healthforkids.co.uk 

P
age 35



[Type here] [Type here] Appendix 3 

Healthy Family Teams 

0 - 19 

Who is this for?  
Young people and their families who need support from a  range of 

healthcare professionals including health visitors and school nurses. 

What do they offer?  
Children, young people and families will receive care and a variety of 

support from this service from before birth through to their late teens. 

How can I access it?  
ChatHealth – A texting service offering 11-19 year olds confidential 

advice 

Text – 0750 732 9952 

For more information please visit: website: 

nottinghamshirehealthcare.nhs.uk/healthy-family-teams 

There are a range of services across Nottinghamshire for young adults 

aged 18+ to support with mental health and emotional wellbeing.  For 

more information please visit the following  websites: 

Crisis Resolution and Home Treatment  
Website: nottinghamshirehealthcare.nhs.uk/crht  

Local Mental Health Teams  

Website:   
nottinghamshirehealthca
[...]

 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Anti-Social Behaviour Trends 

Date: 18th January 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

Purpose 

To introduce a presentation by David Jayne, Community Safety Officer, which 
details recent trends in anti-social behaviour. 

Recommendation(s) 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

1) Thank David Jayne for attending. 

2) Consider, ask questions and comment on the information 
provided 

3) Identify any areas that require additional information 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Councillor D Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, attended the 
November committee and discussed crime and antisocial behaviour 
incidents in the borough. Members were informed that there has been a 
significant increase throughout the preceding months and this had been 
intensified due to the restrictions imposed during the pandemic.  

1.2 Members of the committee were concerned about this increase and asked 
for a more detailed breakdown of incidents and information about how  
police and officers were addressing this problem. Members asked for 
information regarding the number of Covid breeches reported by 
neighbours and antisocial occurrences when young people were involved. 

1.3 David Jayne, Community Safety Officer will attend the meeting to inform 
members about current trends in antisocial behaviour in the borough and 
assist members to discuss this issue. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



2 Financial Implications 

2.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

3 Legal Implications 

3.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

4 Equalities Implications 

4.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

5 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

5.1 There are no carbon reduction implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 50



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 2  

Date: 18 January 2012 

Author: Director of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer. 

Purpose 

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020/2021 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 2. 
 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require 

additional  information; and 

 

 Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020/2021 

Gedling Plan.  

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 As usual, comprehensive details about the Gedling Plan can 

be assessed through the following link on the Council’s 

website:-  

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlin

gplan/ 

Members are recommended to view this document which reviews actions, 

indicators and outcomes for quarter 2.  They contain explanations of variances 

from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the performance 

indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow indicates 

improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is represented 

by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan actions 

showing progress made against project milestones.  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlingplan/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlingplan/


1.2 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 

green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance indicators must be 

in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 

be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within the 

performance management system, Pentenna.  

 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the performance 

information for the Gedling Plan 2020-23 at the end of 2020/21 quarter 2 as set out 

below, and identify any actions or indicators where they require additional information. 

 

2.2 Overall Performance 

Overall performance at quarter 2 of 2020/21 against the Gedling Plan actions and 
indicators shows the following: 

 

Page 52



 

 Actions 

2.3 At this stage the 96 actions included in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, four are complete, 
the rest are either in progress or assigned to an Officer. Members will be aware that 
a number of actions are due to be delivered across the 3 years of the Plan, some are 
expected to be started and completed in year 1, whereas other actions are not due to 
commence until years 2 and 3. It must be noted that the data in this report refers to 
quarter 2 of 2020/21 and it is expected that the actions identified for the year will be 
met. Members will recall that, following review of the Gedling Plan in light of Covid-19, 
only two actions which were due to be started and completed in year 1 will not be 
achieved and these have been re-profiled for commencement in year 1 but completion 
in year 2.  
 

 Indicators 

2.4 Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 2 shows that out of a total of 36 
indicators, 13 were on or above target, 3 were slightly below target and 6 indicators 
missed their target. Fourteen indicators are for tracking purposes only. The increase 
in the number of tracking indicators was agreed by Cabinet on 6 August due to the 
impact of Covid-19, resulting in a number of performance indicators moving from 
target led to tracking only. No data was available at this time for the Percentage of 
occupancy for all GBC owned car parks in Arnold. 

Page 53



 

2.5 Examples of particularly positive performance for quarter 2 include: 

 Average time to process new Housing Benefit claims (in calendar days) now 
stands at 11.3 days down from last quarter’s 13.3 days 

 A
[...]
complaints with effect from 1 August 
2020. 

 Council operated community centres re-opened on a phased basis from 14 
August. 
 

Business Grants The revenues team and financial services team have successfully 
concluded the full administration and payment of over 1500 Small Business Grants / 
Retail and Hospitality and Leisure Grants totalling £16.8m, and over 150 Discretionary 
Business Grants totalling £896,250, providing support for businesses facing financial 
difficulty during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Support for small and medium businesses across the borough - The two 
businesses advisors have become embedded and businesses have started to actively 
seek them out and request their support.  The Retail Business Advisor has engaged 
with businesses in all the main retail areas within the Borough, spending time in Arnold 
but also in Ravenshead and Carlton Hill. She has achieved this by spending time in 
the centres and actively going in and speaking directly to owners. She has had notable 
successes in Calverton assisting a florist who had just opened with accessing support 
as well as a business in Arnold needing help with marketing and promotion. 

The Small Business Advisor has engaged with over 15 businesses. The interactions 
are more intense and prolonged with some businesses needing more support and 
advice; this was a key part of this role. She has helped businesses to access advice 
on bringing an idea to market, funding access, increasing sales as well as promoting 
employment schemes such as apprenticeships and Kickstart.  The two Advisors have 
also worked together with businesses, each helping with a specific aspect. 

Gedling Country Park – Viewing Platforms opened July 2020 Following the 
successful £138,000 RDPE funding bid, work on the new viewing platforms at Gedling 
Country Park recommenced in May following lockdown. The Beacon View platform 
and the Lincoln View platform are now complete and are being enjoyed by visitors to 
the park taki
[...]
nghamshire’s new Integrated Wellbeing Service funded by 

Nottinghamshire County Council and delivered by ABL Health. Their mission is to help all 

residents of Nottinghamshire (excluding Nottingham city) get more active, eat healthier, manage 

Page 69



Appendix 1 

 

their weight, drink less alcohol and stop smoking, offering practical support for people to make 

life long healthy behaviour changes.  ABL are working in partnership with Gedling’s leisure 

facilities to provide 4 specialist sessions per week across Redhill and Carlton Forum Leisure 

Centres to work with residents of the Borough with a BMI of 30+ to help improve their health 

and wellbeing.  

  

  

Page 70



 
 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Corporate Management Risk Scorecard Quarters 1 and 2 

Date: 18th January 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To update members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the current level 
of assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk as agreed at the 
last Committee. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 Note the progress of actions identifies in the Corporate Risk register 
and any concerns identified by the Audit Committee. 
 

 

 

1 

 

Background 

1.1 It was agreed at the 9th March 2020 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
it would receive quarterly updates on the Corporate Risk Scorecard 
and specifically those issues that are identified by the Audit Committee 
to be of concern. 
 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last 
considered and approved by the Cabinet in October 2017. The 
purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are 
managed by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, 
procedures, roles and responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the 
context on how risks are to be managed. It defines the key role for 
the Audit Committee as providing independent assurance to th
[...]
n if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2021/22 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2021/22, for referral 
to Council. 

11 Feb 2021 
Cabinet 
 
4 Mar 2021 
Council 
 
 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year. 

11 Feb 2021 
Cabinet 
 
4 Mar 2021 
Council 
 
 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

General Fund Budget 2021/22 
For Cabinet to recommend to Council the 
revenue budget for the next financial year. 

11 Feb 2021 
Cabinet 
 
4 Mar 2021 
Council 
 
 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan 2021/22 
To approve the priorities, objectives and 
top actions for the Council for the 
forthcoming year. 

11 Feb 2021 
Cabinet 
 
4 Mar 2021 
Council 
 

Mike Hill, Chief 
Executive 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020.
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Housing Health and WellbeingAppx1
	Young People and EqualitiesAppx2
	HHWAppx3
	Growth and RegenerationAppx4

	5 Anti-Social Behaviour Trends
	6 Gedling Plan Quarter 2
	Q2 Achievement Appx1

	7 Corporate Management Risk Scorecard Quarters 1 and 2
	Appendix 1

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work ProgrammeAppx1
	Forward Plan Appx2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 18 January 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 

Officers in Attendance: D Wakelin, L Juby, D Jayne and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillors H Wheeler, V McCrossen, K Fox and 
Gibbons 

 
27    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hemingway. 
 

28    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

29    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

30    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Health and Wellbeing and Councillor V McCrossen Portfolio 
Holder for Young People and Equalities who attended the meeting to 
discuss a range of issues that fall within their portfolios.  Lance Juby, 
Community Relations Manager also attended the meeting. 
 
Councillor Wheeler presented an overview of detrimental impact the 
current pandemic has had on mental health for all age groups but 



 

particular children and young people. The prevalence of children with 
symptoms of mental health disorder such as anxiety and depression was 
outlined and how school closures and the withdrawal of the support they 
offer has exacerbated this problem.  The shortage of services available 
to help young people and the long waiting times for appointments was 
also explained.  Councillor McCrossen stressed the need to advocate for 
support for young people to try and narrow the attainment gap and to 
develop strong resilient young people for the future. 
 
During discussion the following issues were highlighted 
 

 There have been a number of consultations to help identify the 

issues that are concerning young people both at national, county 

and borough level.   

 

 There was a shortage of support available before the pandemic 

but the need has grown and waiting lists are long and has 

resulted in some young people accessing services through 

hospital A&E departments. 

 

 As Gedling is not responsible for health or 1st tier authority it can 

do little to support this problem but is was explained that 

members of the committee could consider funding small 

community projects 

Other issues considered included the locations of Covid-19 vaccination 
centres and the cost of temporary accommodation.  
 
The question received in advance relating to policy advisors was 
discussed and referred to the Leader of the Council. Answers were 
provided to the remaining questions submitted. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Wheeler and McCrossen for attending the 

committee 

 

2) Request information relating to the role and effectiveness of 

policy advisors 

3) Note the information. 

 
31    ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TRENDS  

 
David Jayne, Community Safety Officer, attended the committee and 
informed the members about current trends in antisocial behaviour. 
 



 

During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 There had been a significant increase April - June, this was 

attributed to the unseasonably warm weather and included 

complaints relating to noise and bonfires.  

 

 Incidents are lower in the current lockdown. 

 

 Police systems record ASB in predefined categories and do not 

identify specific Covid related incidents. 

 

 Covid marshals have no enforcement powers and have to report 

breeches back to enforcement authorities for action to be taken.   

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the information. 
 
 

32    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2  
 
David Wakelin, Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure 
introduced a report that had been circulated in advance of the meeting 
summarising performance at the end of Quarter 2. 
 
The report informed members about the status of indicators and actions 
at the end of Quarter 2.  It was explained that a number of actions are 
due to be delivered across the three years of the plan, that some would 
be completed in year I whereas other actions may not commence until 
year 2 or 3.  Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 2 shows 
that out of a total of 36 indicators 13 were on target, 3 slightly below 
target and 6 indicators missed target 
 
Examples of particularly positive performance were highlighted, this 
included the successful administration and payment of 1,500 small 
business grants to support business facing financial difficulty during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Concern was raised about the lack of any affordable housing delivered 
and the use of section 106 contributions. 
 
Members of the committee expressed their thanks to the staff for 
working so efficiently during the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 



 

1) Note the progress against Actions and Performance indicators for 

Quarter 2 of the Gedling Plan 2020-2023; and 

 
2) Request information regarding the building of affordable homes 

and the use of Community Infrastructure payments and section 

106 agreements. 

 
33    CORPORATE MANAGEMENT RISK SCORECARD QUARTERS 1 

AND 2  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which had been circulated in 
advance, relating to the Corporate Risk Management Scorecard 
Quarters 1 and 2 advising members of the current level of assurance 
that can be provided against corporate risk. 
 
Members raised concern about Risk numbers 1, 2, 4 and 5 and the 
Council’s ability to maintain and deliver services. Additional information 
was requested for the next committee  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Request additional information relating to the identifies risks; and 

 

2) Note the progress of actions identified in the Corporate Risk 

Register. 

 
34    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Scrutiny Working Groups 
 
Members were given an update on progress of the Flooding working 
group and the review that is considering access to temporary 
accommodation for victims of domestic abuse. 
 
Scrutiny in Committee 
 
It was agreed to invite Councillors P Barnes and Gregory to the 
committee on the 22nd April to discuss issues in their portfolio’s. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the information. 
 

35    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 



 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


